Docket No.: 0869.GEN FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 11-02-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar Patent and Trademark Office P08/REV02 Tab settings -100865294 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa be record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Genpak Corporation Name: Genpak, L.L.C. 10-22-98 Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance Assignment Street Address: 68 Warren Street Merger P.O. Box 727 ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Other \_\_\_\_ City: Glens Falls State: NY ZIP: 12801 Execution Date: May 1, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/534,692 08/593,141 5,758,794 Additional numbers attached? ☐ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wayne F. Reinke, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 920.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be 10/30/1998 BNBUYEN 00000183 5762231 credited or debited to deposit account 01 FC:581 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Heslin & Rothenberg, P.C. 8. Deposit account number: 5 Columbia Circle \_\_\_\_\_ State: NY ZIP: 12203 City: Albany DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Wayne 7. Kenil,

Wayne F. Reinke

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 9534 FRAME: 0455

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen

October /7, 1998

Date

# ATTACHMENT TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

#### U.S. Patent No.

5,413,239

5,403,865

5,342,857

5,339,973

4,446,986

4,385,711

4,383,954

Des. 380,648

Des. 346,528

Des. 335,798

Des. 278,800

## U.S. Serial No.

08/859,202

08/916,080

08/941,900

09/067,727

PATENT REEL: 9534 FRAME: 0456

### ADDENDUM \_

HESLIN & ROTHENBERG

## **Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications**

WHEREAS, GENPAK CORPORATION, a New York State Corporation, having offices at 68 Warren Street, Glens Falls, New York 12801 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Patents and Patent Applications, and the inventions which are the subject thereof (hereinafter, collectively "the Intellectual Property"):

U.S. Patent No.	. <u>Title</u>	Issue Date
5,681,865	Method for Producing Polyester Foam	October 28, 1997
5,679,295	Method for Producing Polyester Foun Using a Blowing Agent Combination	October 21, 1997
5,652,277	Process for Producing Alkenyl Aromatic Foams Using a Combination of Atmospheric and Organic Gases and Foams Produced Thereby	July 29, 1997
5,413,239	Unitary Hinge for a Container	May 9, 1995
5,403,865	Process for Producing Polystyrene Foam	April 4, 1995
5,342,857	Process for Producing Polystyrene Foam	August 30, 1994
5,339,973	Latch for a Container	August 23, 1994
4,446,986	Fluid Tight Container and Closure Assembly	May 8, 1984
4,385,711	Child Resistant Closure Assembly	May 31, 1983
4,383,954	Forming and Delivering Stackable Articles	May 17, 1983
Des. 380,648	Food Dish	July 8, 1997
Des. 346,528	Muffin Pan	May 3, 1994
Des. 335,798	Plate	May 25, 1993
Des. 278,800	Plastic Paint Container	May 14, 1985
<u>Serial No</u> .	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
08/534,692	Container for Stabilizing Food Dish	September 27,1995
08/593,141	Method for Making Ventilated Container	February 1, 1996
08/649,314	Tabless Container Closure	May 17, 1996
08/772,828	Ventilated Container	December 24, 1996

Serial No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
08/859,202	Method of Recycling Polyester Foam	May 20, 1997
08/916,080	Container Closure	August 21, 1997
08/940,671	Compartmentalized Container	September 30, 1997
08/941,900	Container Closure System	September 30, 1997
Unassigned (Attorney Docket No.: 0869.031)	Method and System for Forming Low Density Polymer Foam Article	April 28, 1998
PCT/US93/04530	Latch for a Container	Priority date May 14, 1992 (Int'l filing date May 12, 1993)

AND WHEREAS, GENPAK, L.L.C., a New York State Limited Liability Company, having offices at 68 Warren Street; Glens Falls, New York 12801, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to GENPAK CORPORATION, in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GENPAK CORPORATION has sold assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto GENPAK, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including any and all reissues and extensions thereof, all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for the Intellectual Property or which claim priority thereto, which may hereafter be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the Intellectual Property in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and GENPAK CORPORATION hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official or any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on patent applications, to issue all Letters Patent arising hereunder to GENPAK, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument,

AND GENPAK CORPORATION, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto GENPAK, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the right to sue for any past

infringement of any patents comprising Intellectual Property, and for infringement of any patents which may hereafter be granted in the United States or any country or countries foreign to the United States for the Intellectual Property or claiming priority thereto;

AND GENPAK CORPORATION HEREBY covenants that is has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND GENPAK CORPORATION HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to GENPAK, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the Intellectual Property and all patents which may hereafter be granted, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid GENPAK, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Intellectual Property in any and all countries of the world.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, GENPAK CORPORATION has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer and its seal to be attached this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_May\_, 1998.

GENPAK CORPORATION

Printed Name: Lawrence Postulka
Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF Warren )

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On this May of May, 1998, personally appeared Lawrence Postulka, to me known to me to be a Vice President of GENPAK CORPORATION the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

NANCY L. McGABE Notary Puelle, State of New York Saratoga County - 01MC4908323 Commission Expires Oct. 19 1923.

**RECORDED: 10/22/1998** 

Molary Public McCabe

- 3 -